

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LYNN TILTON, PATRIARCH PARTNERS, LLC,
PATRIARCH PARTNERS VIII, LLC, PATRIARCH
PARTNERS XIV, LLC, PATRIARCH PARTNERS XV, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RANDY M. MASTRO	THEODORE B. OLSON
CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP	MARK A. PERRY
200 Park Avenue, 47th Floor	AMIR C. TAYRANI
New York, NY 10166-0193	JASON NEAL
(212) 355-4000	GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
	1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
SUSAN BRUNE	Washington, D.C. 20036
BRUNE LAW P.C.	(202) 955-8500
450 Park Avenue	tolson@gibsondunn.com
New York, NY 10022	
(212) 668-1900	

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS FUNDAMENTALLY INCOMPATIBLE WITH THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>FREE</i> <i>ENTERPRISE FUND</i>	12
A. The Second Circuit Misapplied The <i>Thunder Basin</i> Factors	13
B. Neither <i>Elgin</i> Nor <i>Standard Oil</i> Supports The Second Circuit’s Decision	17
C. The Unanimity Among The Circuits Underscores The Importance Of This Court’s Review	19
II. THIS COURT SHOULD DEFINITELY RESOLVE WHETHER SEC ALJS ARE INFERIOR OFFICERS WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE	21

III. THIS CASE PRESENTS A VALUABLE OPPORTUNITY TO ADDRESS TWO IMPORTANT AND RECURRING QUESTIONS	31
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (June 1, 2016).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York (June 30, 2015)	48a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (Aug. 23, 2016).....	76a
APPENDIX D: Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatory Provisions Involved.....	78a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , __ F.3d __, 2016 WL 7439007 (10th Cir. Dec. 27, 2016).....	3, 11, 27, 28, 30
<i>Bebo v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Bennett v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2016).....	20, 31
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	3, 11, 22, 25, 30, 34
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	32
<i>Duka v. SEC</i> , 2015 WL 4940057 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2015).....	28
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	22, 23, 26, 29, 30, 34
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012).....	17, 18
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	4, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21, 24
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	11, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 32, 33
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	19

<i>Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 344 (1931).....	29
<i>Hill v. SEC</i> , 825 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Hill v. SEC</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....	28
<i>Ironridge Glob. IV, Ltd. v. SEC</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....	26
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	27, 29
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	32
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	32
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot.</i> <i>Bureau</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Raymond J. Lucia Cos. v. SEC</i> , 832 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	3, 12, 26, 27
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	4, 8, 12, 15
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994).....	23, 26, 29
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	3, 11, 22, 30
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 556(b)(3)	24

5 U.S.C. § 556(c)(1).....	24
5 U.S.C. § 556(c)(2).....	24
5 U.S.C. § 556(c)(3).....	24
5 U.S.C. § 556(c)(4).....	24
5 U.S.C. § 556(c)(5).....	24
5 U.S.C. § 556(c)(6).....	25
5 U.S.C. § 556(c)(9).....	25
5 U.S.C. § 556(c)(10).....	25, 30
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1(a).....	24
15 U.S.C. § 78d-1(c).....	25, 30
15 U.S.C. § 80b-13(a).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 80b-13(b).....	14, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Regulations	
17 C.F.R. § 200.14(a).....	24
17 C.F.R. § 200.14(a)(1).....	24
17 C.F.R. § 200.14(a)(3).....	24
17 C.F.R. § 200.14(a)(4).....	24
17 C.F.R. § 200.14(a)(5).....	24
17 C.F.R. § 200.14(a)(6).....	25
17 C.F.R. § 200.14(a)(7).....	25
17 C.F.R. § 200.14(a)(8).....	25, 30
17 C.F.R. § 201.111.....	25
17 C.F.R. § 201.111(a).....	24
17 C.F.R. § 201.111(b).....	24

17 C.F.R. § 201.111(c)	24
17 C.F.R. § 201.111(d).....	24, 25
17 C.F.R. § 201.111(e)	25
17 C.F.R. § 201.111(h).....	25
17 C.F.R. § 201.111(i).....	25
17 C.F.R. § 201.141(b).....	25
17 C.F.R. § 201.155	24
17 C.F.R. § 201.161	25
17 C.F.R. § 201.180(a).....	25
17 C.F.R. § 201.200(d)(2).....	24
17 C.F.R. § 201.221(b).....	25
17 C.F.R. § 201.230	24
17 C.F.R. § 201.232	24
17 C.F.R. § 201.233	24
17 C.F.R. § 201.234	24
17 C.F.R. § 201.250	25
17 C.F.R. § 201.322	24
17 C.F.R. § 201.326	25
17 C.F.R. § 201.360(a).....	25
17 C.F.R. § 201.360(d)(2).....	31
17 C.F.R. § 201.411(b)(1).....	30
17 C.F.R. § 201.411(b)(1)(i)	25
17 C.F.R. § 201.411(b)(1)(ii).....	25
17 C.F.R. § 201.411(b)(1)(iii).....	25
17 C.F.R. § 201.411(b)(2).....	25, 30

Other Authorities

Jean Eaglesham, *SEC Wins with In-House Judges*, Wall St. J., May 6, 20152

H.R. Rep. No. 111-687 (2010).....2

Raymond J. Lucia Cos., Exchange Act Release No. 76241, 2015 WL 6352089 (Oct. 22, 2015)14

SEC, ALJ Initial Decisions, <https://www.sec.gov/alj/aljdec.shtml>30

SEC, Office of Administrative Law Judges, <http://www.sec.gov/alj> (Aug. 3, 2015)26
